No. 583, S.]

[Published August 5, 1947.

CHAPTER 484.

AN ACT to amend 20.03 (1) (Introductory paragraph) and (a) of the statutes, relating to the adjutant general, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.03 (1) (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by Ch. 332, Laws of 1947 (bill No. 198, A.) is amended to read:

20.03 (1) (Introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1947, * * * \$290,000 and annually, beginning July 1, 1948, * * * \$328,000 for payment of the expenses of the Wisconsin national guard and the temporary military force known as the Wisconsin state guard and the performance of the several duties of the adjutant general. Of this there is allotted:

Section 2. 20.03 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 20.03 (1) (a) To the adjutant general, an annual salary of * * * \$6,500.

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 19, S.]

[Published August 6, 1947.

CHAPTER 485.

AN ACT to revise and consolidate chapters 51 and 52 of the statutes, relating to mentally ill, mentally infirm and mentally deficient persons, epileptics, inchriates and drug addicts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The title to chapter 51 of the statutes shall read:

CHAPTER 51

CARE OF MENTALLY ILL, INFIRM AND DEFICIENT PERSONS

SECTION 2. 51.001 is created to read:

51.001 DEFINITIONS. As used in this chapter:

(1) Mental illness is synonymous with insanity; mental infirmity with senility; and mental deficiency with feeblemindedness.